

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

03-22-10
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to establish
Consumer Rights and Protection Rules
Applicable to All Telecommunications
Utilities.

Rulemaking 00-02-004
(Filed February 3, 2000)

**OPENING COMMENTS
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ON CRAMMING COMPLAINT REPORTING RULES
PURSUANT TO FEBRUARY 12, 2010
ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S RULING**

DALE PIIRU
Senior Analyst
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415)703-1726
Fax: (415) 703-1673
dgp@cpuc.ca.gov

HIEN VO
Staff Counsel
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
320 W. Fourth Street, Ste 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Phone: (213) 620-2021
Fax: (213) 576-7007
hcv@cpuc.ca.gov

March 22, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE PROPOSED REPORTING RULES ARE LEGALLY REQUIRED UNDER P.U. CODE SECTIONS 2889.9 AND 2890.....	1
	A. CALIFORNIA’S ANTI-CRAMMING STATUTES	1
	B. THE COMMISSION’S COMMITMENT TO STEP UP ITS ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS	2
III.	THE PROPOSED RULES ARE NECESSARY BECAUSE CRAMMING IS STILL A MAJOR PROBLEM COSTING AMERICANS MILLIONS OF DOLLARS	3
	A. RECENT CRAMMING SCHEMES.....	3
	B. THE VICTIMS	7
IV.	THE ACR CORRECTLY PLACES LIABILITY ON BILLING TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS FOR CRAMMED CHARGES.....	8
V.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT SERVICE PROVIDERS MUST BE DISCLOSED ON A CUSTOMER’S TELEPHONE BILL	11
VI.	AN AGGRESSIVE BILLING TERMINATION PROCESS IS NECESSARY TO DETER CRAMMING.....	12
VII.	ADDITIONAL STEPS THE COMMISSION SHOULD TAKE TO DETER CRAMMING AT NO COST TO CARRIERS.....	13
	A. PUBLICIZE CARRIER SPECIFIC CRAMMING COMPLAINTS	13
	B. ADDRESS THE PROBLEM OF MISCHARACTERIZATION OF CRAMMING COMPLAINTS.....	14
VIII.	CONCLUSION	14
	APPENDIX A	
	APPENDIX B	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.08-10-016.....	13
D.07-07-043.....	13
D.06-04-048.....	3
D.06-03-013.....	2
D.01-04-036.....	3,11
D.03-04-062.....	11
I.02-01-024	3
I.00-11-052	3
I.99-12-001	3
I.99-04-023	3
<u>Statutes, Regulations, Rules</u>	
Public Utilities Code § 451.....	11
Public Utilities Code § 2889.9	passim
Public Utilities Code § 2890.....	passim
47 CFR 64.2401(a).....	12
<u>Cases</u>	
F.T.C. v. Inc21.com Corp., No. C 10-00022 (N.D. Cal. March 16, 2010).....	4,5,9
Evercom Systems, Inc. v. Iowa Utilities Board, No. 09-0427 (Iowa App. Feb. 10, 2010)	4
People of the State of Illinois v. Minilec IS Warranty, Case No. 2009-CH-000378 (May 12, 2009).....	4
Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Tel. Co. of Ohio, 910 N.E.2d 1040 (2009).....	4
Micronet, Inc. v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Com'n, 866 N.E.2d 278 (Ind.App. May 10, 2007).....	4
OCMC, Inc. v. Norris, 428 F.Supp.2d 930 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	4
Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 234 F.R.D. 160 (E.D.Mich. 2006).....	4
United States v. Locascio, 357 F. Supp. 2d 558 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
